Three Year OAE Content Test Passage Rate Benchmarked with Ohio Performance

In addition to APK, teacher candidates are required to pass the content test to obtain teacher license in Ohio. Three year content
test results was compared with Ohio passage rate in Table 1. The content test data indicated that the EPP has been performing
higher than Ohio average passage rate in most content areas. The content tests lower than Ohio performance are Early Childhood

Education (across all 3 years), English Language Arts (across 2 years), integrated science (across 2 years), and middle grade

mathematics. These could considered areas of weakness. Program faculty need to examine the specific performance domains to
modify instruction to improve candidate’s performance of the OAE content tests notified - in Table 1.

Table 1 Summary of 3 Year OAE Content Test In Comparison with Ohio Average Passage Rate

OAE Content Test
Art

Biology
Chemistry

Early Childhood Education
Early Childhood Spec

Ediiratinn

Earth and Space Science
English Language Arts

ESOL

Family and Consumer Science
Health

Integrated Science

Integrated Social Studies

Ta kers
5

1
1
92

75

30

11

29

Pass

5
1
1
85
62

27

10

23

Pass
100%

100%
100%
92%

90%
100%
100%
91%
100%

% State #
Pass Takers
83% 18
67% 7
82% 3
90% 105
90% 114
- 4
88% 21
93% 23
91% 12
91% 10
86% 12
82% 38

Pass

18
4
3
92

95

17

22

28

Pass
100%

57%
100%
88%
75%
96%
33%
90%

74%

% State

Pass
87%

74%
81%
93%
90%
62%
85%
94%
78%
90%
89%
78%

# #
Takers Pass
1 1
0 0
0 0
51 46
48 29
1 1
14 10
18 18
0 0
5 4
5 4
27 22

%
Pass
100%

90%

100%

100%

81%

% State
Pass
79%

91%
84%
68%
84%
93%
87%
83%
77%



Mathematics

Mid Grades English Lang Arts
Mid Grades Mathematics
Mid Grades Science

Mid Grades SS

Music

Physical Education

Physics

Special Education

13
17
17
16
16

11

39

15
14
14
13

11

33

69%

82%
88%
81%
100%
77.78%

100%

68%
90%
80%
88%
81%
88%
75%
74%
86%

16
18
19
17
20
19

15

58

15
16
14
13
19

19

49

94%
89%

76%
95%
100%
46.7%
100%
84%

67%
94%
81%
86%
83%
89%
71%
84%
86%

13
12
10
10

34

12

29

100%
92%

90%
100%

100%

85%

64%
91%
79%
83%
81%
84%

72%

82%



